                                                                    June 2, 1999

Richard A. Marovich

3349 White Marsh Lane

Fairfield, California  94533

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-131
Dear Mr. Marovich:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the post-governmental employment restrictions in the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Under Section 87406, may you prepare data packages for your private employer that may be included as an attachment to an application submitted to your former state employer, provided that you do not make any oral or written communication or any formal or informal appearance on behalf of the private company for one year after leaving state employment?

CONCLUSION
The one year ban does not prohibit you from preparing data packages to be submitted to your former agency as long as you are not identified in connection with any communication, including the application, between your former agency and your private employer.

FACTS
You are currently employed by the Cal/EPA Department of Pesticide Regulation as a senior pesticide evaluation scientist.  Your duties include the review of data submitted by organizations to obtain a license to sell pesticides in the State of California, and determining whether the data supports or does not support the issuance of a license for a given pesticide.

You are a candidate for employment by Pace International as a regulatory specialist.  The job duties would include representing the company in obtaining licenses to sell pesticides in the State of California.  The job also entails preparation of data packages for other states, the federal government and foreign countries.  A data package is generally submitted as an attachment to a license application.  A data package includes informational material, such as background information and scientific studies.  Preparation of a data package involves gathering complex information and condensing that information into an organized and convenient package.  Your name will not be included on the data packages that you prepare.

ANALYSIS
The One Year Ban
The Act prohibits specified officials, for a period of one year after leaving state service, from being paid to communicate with or appear before their former agency for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or any action or proceeding involving a permit, license, grant, contract or the sale of goods or property.  Section 87406 specifically provides that no designated employee of a state administrative agency: 

  “[F]or a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property ....”  (Section 87406(d)(1).)

 Pursuant to Section 87406, you may not, for compensation and for a period of one year, represent Pace International by appearing before or communicating with the Department of Pesticide Regulation for the purpose of influencing any action or proceeding involving a license.

The one year prohibition restricts communications with and appearances before one’s former agency.  For purposes of Section 87406, a former employee “communicates with” his or her former agency when the employee is identified in connection with a communication made to the agency for purposes of influencing specified action.  (Harrison Advice Letter, No. A‑92‑289.)  Thus, as an employee of Pace International, you would be prohibited, for a period of one year, from being identified with any communication between the Department of Pesticide Regulation and Pace International that involved an application for a license.

However, the one year ban would not prohibit you from preparing any material that would be included in the communication as long as you are not identified in connection with the communication.  Thus, you would not be precluded from preparing a data package that would be attached to an application for a license as long as you are not identified with the application.

In addition, the one year ban would not prohibit you from using your expertise to advise Pace International on the procedural requirements, plans or policies of the Department of Pesticide Regulation as long as you are not identified in connection with any efforts by Pace International to influence the application process.

The Permanent Ban
You have only requested advice regarding the one year ban.  However, you should be aware that other provisions of the Act limit your activity once you leave state service.  One such provision is the lifetime ban on switching sides.  Specifically, Section 87401 provides that:

  “No state administrative official, after termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial or quasi‑judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply: 

     (a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest. 

     (b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.”

Moreover, Section 87402 prohibits former state administrative officials from being paid to aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.  Thus, unlike the one year ban, the permanent ban prohibits a former state administrative official from being paid to assist his new private employer regarding a proceeding in which the official participated while in state service.

As a senior pesticide evaluation scientist, you are a “state administrative official” for purposes of the permanent ban.  (Section 87400(b).)  The permanent ban applies to judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceedings in which you participated as a state employee.   “A judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceeding” includes a proceeding involving an application for a license.  (Section 87400(c).)

You have not inquired about the permanent ban and you have not provided any facts that appear to implicate this prohibition.  Nevertheless, you should be aware that the permanent ban specifically applies to any application in which you participated as a state employee.  For example, if Pace International submitted an application, and you participated
 in reviewing that application, you would be prohibited from representing or in any way assisting Pace International regarding that application.  However, the permanent ban would not prohibit you from representing Pace International with regard to a new application, or the renewal of an existing application.  As previously discussed, such activity would be restricted by Section 87406.

Conflicts of Interest Regarding Prospective Employer
Please note that the Act prohibits a state official from making, participating in making or using his or her official position to influence any governmental decision that directly relates to a prospective employer.  (Section 87407.)  An entity is a “prospective employer” of a state official if the official negotiates or has an arrangement concerning prospective employment with that entity.  (Regulation 18747(c).)  A state official “negotiates” employment when he or she interviews or discusses an offer of employment.  You indicate that you are a candidate for employment by Pace International.  As such, you may not make, participate in making or influence any decision that directly relates to Pace International.

For further guidance regarding the post-governmental employment restrictions in the Act, I have enclosed a fact sheet on this topic.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

                



Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JB:tls

�  Government Code Sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  “Participated” means to have taken part personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information as an officer or employee.  (Section 87400(d).)  A supervisor is deemed to have “participated” in any proceeding that took place under his or her supervision.  (Regulation 18741.1(a)(4).)





 





